

REDACTED VERSION  
-COMPLETE VERSION UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC, fka CAPITOL RECORDS INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)  
ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO PRECLUDE CERTAIN PURPORTED EXPERT TESTIMONY BY EMIN GÜN SIRER**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)  
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)  
Melinda E. LeMoine  
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Date: March 10, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SIRER IS NOT QUALIFIED .....	1
A. Defendants Cannot Avoid Sirer’s Utter Lack of Qualifications in Statistics by Saying He is Not Being Offered As an Expert in Statistics .....	1
B. Sirer’s Extremely Limited Use of Statistics Does Not Qualify Him to Opine on Statistical Areas Where He Has Absolutely No Expertise .....	3
III. SIRER’S OPINIONS ARE WHOLLY SPECULATIVE AND CONJECTURAL .....	6
IV. CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Advanced Telemedia, L.L.C. v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 6808442 (N.D. Ga. July 17, 2008) .....	10
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Cacciola v. Selco Balers, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	6
<i>Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7, 9
<i>Giles v. Rhodes</i> , 2000 WL 1425046 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2000) .....	6
<i>Grdinich v. Bradlees</i> , 187 F.R.D. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7
<i>Haimdas v. Haimdas</i> , 2010 WL 652823 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010) .....	4
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	9
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2128785 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Kipperman v. Onex Corp.</i> , 411 B.R. 805 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....	9
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21108232 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2003) .....	8
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Nook v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. La. Land &amp; Exploration Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (Opp. at 9-10) .....	4, 5
<i>Trout v. Lehman</i> , 702 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Zaccaro v. Shah</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 3959622 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	8
<i>Zaremba v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004) (Motion at 16).....	6
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
26(a)(2) .....	9
37 .....	9
Federal Rules of Evidence	
702 .....	1, 5, 6, 7
